

STATE Vs. GNAHORE SERGE PACOME

FIR No. 238/2024

PS- (Sun Light Colony)

u/s 21/29 NDPS Act & 14 Foreigners Act

20.01.2025

Fresh chargesheet received from the Ld. Duty MM. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused not produced from JC.

As per prosecution case 1.321 kg 'cocaine' was recovered from accused. The recovered contraband on testing with the help of field testing came to be 'cocaine'.

The sample has been sent to FSL for final opinion and the result is still awaited.

I have perused the charge sheet filed u/s 173 CrPC, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 CrPC, recovery memo and other documents on record.

There are sufficient grounds to proceed against the accused Gnahore Serge Pacome for the offences punishable u/s 21/61/85 of NDPS Act and 14 Foreigners Act. I take the cognizance of the offence qua him u/s 21/61/85 of NDPS Act and 14 Foreigners Act.

Let notice be issued to IO concerned to expedite the filing of FSL result on or before the next date of hearing.

Put up for **filing of FSL result** as well as **arguments on the point of charge on 01.02.2025.**

Since accused Gnahore Serge Pacome is not produced from JC, **issue production warrant against him, for the next date of hearing.**

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /20.01.2025